

No. 19-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LOUIS TAYLOR,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COUNTY OF PIMA; CITY OF TUCSON,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOHN P. LEADER  
LEADER LAW FIRM  
405 W. Cool Dr., Ste. 107  
Tucson, AZ 85704

PETER TIMOLEON LIMPERIS  
TIMOTHY P. STACKHOUSE  
STANLEY G. FELDMAN  
MILLER, PITT, FELDMAN &  
MCANALLY, P.C.  
1 S. Church Ave., Ste. 900  
Tucson, AZ 85701

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MITCHELL P. REICH  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	5
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Factual Background .....	5
B. Procedural History .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEEPENS MULTIPLE SPLITS OF AUTHORITY ON THE SCOPE OF <i>HECK</i> .....	13
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Deepens A Split Regarding Whether <i>Heck</i> Applies To A For- mer Prisoner Who Lacked An Opportunity To Seek Habeas Re- lief While Incarcerated.....	14
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Deepens A Split Regarding Whether <i>Heck</i> Applies To A Plaintiff Whose Conviction Was Vacated And Who Pled No Con- test To Time Served.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS WRONG.....	26
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE OF ENORMOUS PRACTICAL IMPORTANCE .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Ninth Circuit's Opinion (Jan. 17, 2019) .....	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court's Order Denying Plaintiff's Motion for Re- consideration and Certifying Inter- locutory Appeal (June 6, 2017) .....	22a
APPENDIX C—District Court's Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendants' Motions to Dismiss (Mar. 16, 2017) .....	39a
APPENDIX D—District Court's Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendant's Motion for Recon- sideration (June 1, 2016) .....	68a
APPENDIX E—District Court's Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendants' Motions to Dismiss (Feb. 8, 2016) .....	73a
APPENDIX F—Order Denying Rehear- ing and Rehearing En Banc (Aug. 14, 2019) .....	98a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	17
<i>Black v. Hathaway</i> , 616 F. App'x 650 (5th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Blumberg v. Hewitt</i> , 2019 WL 2353012 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2019) .....	33
<i>Bronowicz v. Allegheny County</i> , 804 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Brown v. Williams</i> , 644 F. App'x 117 (3d Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Burd v. Sessler</i> , 702 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Cohen v. Longshore</i> , 621 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Deemer v. Beard</i> , 557 F. App'x 162 (3d Cir. 2014).....	16, 19, 28
<i>Dennis v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 420 (E.D. Pa. 2019) .....	24, 33
<i>Entzi v. Redmann</i> , 485 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2007).....	17, 19, 28
<i>Figueroa v. Rivera</i> , 147 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	17, 19, 28, 34
<i>Geness v. Cox</i> , 902 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	23, 24, 25, 30
<i>Griffin v. Baltimore Police Dep't</i> , 804 F.3d 692 (4th Cir. 2015).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Guerrero v. Gates</i> , 442 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Harden v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Harrison v. Michigan</i> , 722 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huang v. Johnson</i> , 251 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Kitchen v. PA Board of Probation &amp; Parole</i> , 2017 WL 4151170 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 19, 2017) .....	24, 34
<i>Lopez v. City of Chicago</i> , 464 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2006).....	24, 26, 30
<i>Lyall v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 807 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10, 18, 20
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>petition for</i> <i>cert. filed</i> , No. 19-247 (Aug. 22, 2019) .....	18
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	31
<i>McFarlane v. Carothers</i> , 2018 WL 4625660 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 27, 2018) .....	25
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	29
<i>Morrow v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 610 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2010).....	16



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004).....	27, 28
<i>Myatt v. Fries</i> , 2013 WL 3776480 (N.D. Ind. July 17, 2013).....	25
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	27
<i>Newmy v. Johnson</i> , 758 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Nonnette v. Small</i> , 316 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	29
<i>Olsen v. Correiro</i> , 189 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	22, 23, 29, 34
<i>Pete v. Metcalfe</i> , 8 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 1993).....	21, 22
<i>Poventud v. City of New York</i> , 715 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Poventud v. City of New York</i> , 750 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	18, 22, 23, 34
<i>Powers v. Hamilton County Public Defender Commission</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007).....	15, 20
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	27, 28
<i>Randell v. Johnson</i> , 227 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2000).....	16, 19, 28, 34
<i>Roberts v. City of Fairbanks</i> , 2018 WL 5259453 (Oct. 22, 2018).....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rosales-Martinez v. Palmer</i> , 2017 WL 3710068 (D. Nev. Aug. 28, 2017) .....	34
<i>Savory v. Cannon</i> , 912 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stein v. County of Westchester</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 175 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	34
<i>Taylor v. County of Pima</i> , 913 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>Teichmann v. New York</i> , 769 F.3d 821 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Thomas v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 2019 WL 4039575 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 27, 2019) .....	23, 24, 34
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....	4, 31, 32
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	27, 28
<i>Wilson v. Johnson</i> , 535 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2008).....	15
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XI .....	11
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page(s)

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

<i>60 Minutes: Arizona’s Pioneer Hotel Fire Re-Examined</i> (CBS News television broadcast Mar. 31, 2013), available at <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=UKecVbSwKKw">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=UKecVbSwKKw</a> .....	8
Stephanie Clifford, <i>Wrongly Convicted, They Had to Choose: Freedom or Restitution</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 30, 2019), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2019/09/30/us/wrongful-convictions-civil-lawsuits.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2019/09/30/us/wrongful-convictions-civil-lawsuits.html</a> .....	33
Lucian E. Dervan & Vanessa A. Edkins, <i>The Innocent Defendant’s Dilemma: An Innovative Empirical Study of Plea Bargaining’s Innocence Problem</i> , 103 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1 (2013) .....	33
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 9 (1965) .....	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 660 (1977) .....	30
